In the event the Placing Agent terminates the Placing Agreement, all obligations of each of
the parties under the Placing Agreement shall cease and determine and no party shall have
any claim against the other party in respect of any matter arising out of or in connection with
the Placing Agreement except for any antecedent breach of any obligation under the Placing
Agreement.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Convertible Bonds will be issued under the Specific Mandate which is subject to
Shareholders’ approval at the SGM.

– 18 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming (a) there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement and up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial
Conversion Price (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares);
and (b) all of the HK$150,000,000 Convertible Bonds are placed in full, the shareholding
structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after
the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares are summarized as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Fong For (Note 1) 331,068,000 16.67% 331,068,000 11.88%
Mr. Chow Wang (Note 2) 64,964,000 3.27% 64,964,000 2.33%
Public shareholders 1,590,383,200 80.06% 1,590,383,200 57.08%
The Placees – – 800,000,000 28.71%

Total 1,986,415,200 100.00% 2,786,415,200 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Fong For is a Non-executive Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Chow Wang is an Executive Director of the Company.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

As disclosed in this announcement, on 24 April 2015, the Company (through its
wholly-owned subsidiary) entered into the Acquisition Agreement with the Vendor in relation
to the proposed acquisition of the Target Companies, which in turn have entered into the
Provisional Agreements to acquire the Target Properties. If the Proposed Acquisition
proceeds to completion, the total cash consideration payable by the Group would be